Lk /Do~ /103 /o6
372

ENERGY CONSERVATION STRATEGIES IN THE CONTEMPORARY
SRI LANKAN HIGH-RISE BUILDINGS WITH SPECIAL REFERENCE

TO FORM AND ORIENTATION

N 7
NN L o te s
[ -

ppeove C vy 7

The Dissertation Presented to the Faculty of Architecture
0T the University of Moratuwa for the

Final Examination in M.Sc (Arch.)

. Soa o
L)\ a e "X/ Q‘,{\;w,:‘: \ .‘“\?é/\'\’ai‘\.\\‘>

UNIVERSITY OF MORATUWA, SRI LANKA
MORATUWA

u v

22 ‘o4

- s e e T

72 (063)

U. Kosala Perumpuli Arahchi
January 2004

University of Moratuwa

AR

85460
85400 SSY06 0O




DECLARATION

I declare that this dissertation represents my own work, except where due acknowledgement
is made, and that it has not been previously included in a
thesis, dissertation onreport submitted 1o this university or to any other

institution for a degree, diploma or othei qualification.

UOM Verified Signature

(U.K.Perumputli Arachchi)



Abstract

Y
\/\This study is focused on the Energy Conservation <\

Strategies of the contemporary high-rise buildings in Sri

Lanka with special reterence to the building form and the

_ orientation.

““In the future energy becomes a more important factor

because there are limited resources, which can be used to

v

generate energy. The hugé component of the generated

- energy used by the commercial buildings (30%) and they

have to pay huge sum of money for that. Therefore it’s

important to study the energy conservation methods, which

~ can be used in every stages of built environment.

V,In this study selected current mUlti-Storey office buildings,

which are located in ;rban context (Colombo) and from
that identified average rec \
storey building’ space including equipments and occupants
That ‘typical space’ and requirements arranged into five
different forms of models (computer generated) and tested
them for difterent orientations. |

From the cooling loacl'gzalculate the energy requirement in

different stages and from that identified the most(suitable/)
~ conditions for Sri Lankan urban context. In conclusion

" recommendations have been made for a better and suitable

Architectural Form of high-rise building and suitable

Orientation for  Sri Lankan urban context.

| o S
S O N N N AAAY 1 oo e
A

AT

(,SF/\/(/\ S Poalén z/w\
Vv ,
VWhek o nef knen

N

Q/——y\j\&\{ IO A
)
N4
™ DAty
S RGN <l
\
v el
7 /‘S



[

e

Acknowledgement

It is with grate appreciation that I wish to thank in all
sincerity all those who gave me valuable advice and
various forms of assistance that contributed towards the
success of this dissertation. I remember them with

gratitude.

Dr. Rohinton Emmanuel, Senior lecturer and supervisory
tutor, who have been supported of the whole process and
for the valuable comments, suggestions and constructive

guidance kindly rendered by him all through.

Archt. Presanna Kulatilaka, Co-ordinator who have been
support for structuring the process and for the valuable

criticism and encouragement at the initial stage.

Archt. Gamimi weerasinghe /Archt. Rohithan
helping to get access to

necessary information and details for the study.

Narein, Aruna and Gamini for providing necessary

assistance and information at the time of need.

Finally to dear mother, father and brother for their

persistent support right throughout.



Contents

Abstract

Acknowledgement

List of illustration A1
Introduction 1

Topic Explanation
Architectural Problem/ issue
Justification

Objectives

Limitations

Method of study

Chapter one — Energy Efficiency as a key Attribute in the Architecture of High-rise

- Buildings
P
1 An Architectural definition of a skyscraper 5
1.2 Factors that determine energy efficiency in High-rises 7
1.2.1 ysical cc 7
21 'Sun patl
i 1.2.1.2 Urban Heat Island 9
L 122 Form 11
123 Orientation 11
1.24 Materials of the building 12
1.2.4.1 Wall matenals 12
1.2.4.2 Interior & Exterior colour 14
1.24.3 Window glass type 15
- 1.2.4.4 Shading devices 19
1.3  Patterns of Energy Consumption in Buildings 20
1.3.1 Embodied Energy 20
132 Operational Energy 21
14 Energy Consumption patterns in Sri Lankan High-rise Buildings 21
1.5 Energy Conservation patterns in Traditional Sn Lankan Buildings 24
1.5.1 Site Planning 24
1.52 Matenal Selection 24



1.53  Use of Natural Lighting & Ventilation

1.54  Design for Flexibility

1.5.5 Chmatic Response

Natural Light as an Energy Conservation Attribute in buildings
1.6.1 Day light as a Energy

1.6.2 The sky as a light source

Architectural form of a high-rise as an energy conservation attribute
1.7.1  Factors, which determine the form of a high-rise

1.7.2  Effects of cooling load no the form of building
Orientation of the high-rises as an energy conservation attribute
1.8.1 Factors, which determine the Orientation of building
1.82  Effects of cooling load no the Orientation of building

Concluding Remarks

Chapter 02- Thermal Comfort and Built Environment in Sri Lanka

2.1 Man & The Thermal comfort

1.6
1.7
4
1.8
1.9
\a

2.1.1  Thermal comfort

2.1.2  Factors effecting for thermal comfort

2.1.3  Environmental Variables Affecting Thermal Comfort
214 I body Temperature Regulations

2.2 Thermal comfori and Comfort Zone of the puilging

Chapter 03 -

3.1
32

33

2.2.1 Standard Methods of Developing Comfort Zone
222 Thermal Comfort in Sri Lankan High-rises

Computer Simulation in Architecture

Importance of Computer Simulation in Early Design Stage
Computer Simulation

3.2.1 Principle Of Simulation

322 The Uses Of Simulation

3.23 Building Model Creation

Pre Design Computer Analysis Tools In The World
331 DOE-2

332 ESPr

333 ENERGY -10

25
26
27
27
29
30
31
31
32
33
35
35
37

38
38
39
39
40

41
42
43

44
46
46
46
47

47
47
49
50




34 DEROB - LTH 53

3.4.1 General Introduction 53
3.42 The Output results obtainable from DEROB 56
3.4.2.1 Limitations and General Assumptions 56
343 Text Data Produced by DEROB 58
3.4.3.1 Calculated Result in File Vol- load 58
3.4.3.2 Calculated Result in File Surf — tmp 58

Chapter Four — Methodology

4.1 Development of the “typical high-rise building’ 59
411 InputData . 62
4.1.1.1Climatic Data 62

4.1.1.2 Internal Loads 62

4.1.2 Analysis Technique 64

4.2 Case Studies

421 Case Study—-1 65
422 CaseStudy—2 70
423 Case Study -3 75
424 Case Study -4 80
425 (CaseStudy—5 83

Chapter Five - Result and Discussiotis

5.1 Orientation as an energy conservation strategy 87
5.1 Form of a building as an energy conservation strategy 93
Conclusion 96

Summary of Findings
Recommendations
Limitations of Study
Directions for further study

Appendix-A 99

Bibliography 100

VI



L

ist of illustrations

Chapter 1

Fig
Fig
Fig
Fig

Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.

Fig

Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.

Fig

Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.

Fig
Fig
Fig
Fig
Fig
Fig
Fig
Fig

. 1.1San Gimignano towers

. 1.2 Flying buttresses: Notre Dame Cathedral

. 1.3 First steel skyscraper: Home Insurance Building
1.4 Minneapolis skyline

1.5 Petronas Towers - Malaysia

1.6 World Trade Centre at U.S.A

1.7 Sun rise

1.9 The Sun in the sky during the summer in the Northern hemisphere

1.10 The Sun in the sky at different times of the year in the Northern hemisphere
1.11 Sketch of an Urban heat island profile

1.12 Different forms of the buildings

1.13 Building in different orientations

1.14 Tllustrating unit conductivity

1.15 Heat Absorption percentage of light & dark colours

&

et 1A ol

1.16 Solar radiation transmissic
1.17 Glass arrangement which reduce entering solar radiation (heat)

1.18 Unit which help to reduces the outside heat entering inside

1.19 Energy Consumption of major sectors

1.20 Energy Consume Patterns in High-rise Buildings

1.21 Lighting arrangement of a cave temple

1.22 Different forms of the High-risers

.1.23 The effect of the wind force for two different shapes of buildings

. 1.24 Effect of the solar radiation on the rectangular shape building

. 1.25 Effect of the solar radiation on the square building

. 1.26 Shape of the Bank of Ceylon building

. 1.27 concept of architectural lighting

. 1.28 Effect of the solar radiation on the rectangular shape building (Angle 01)
. 1.29 Effect of the solar radiation on the rectangular shape building (Angle 02)
. 1.30 Effect of the solar radiation on circular Shape Building

vil

1.8 The Sun in the sky during the Spring and Fall Equinox in the Northern hemisphere.

N Y N Y v

0 o

10
11
12
14
14
16
17
18
22
23
26
31
31
32
32
32
34
36
36
36



Chapter 4
Fig.no 4.1 Bank of Ceylon Building
Fig.no. 4.2 World trade centre Building

Fig.no. 4.3 Ceylinco Seylan Towers Building

Fig.no 4.4 Model # 1

Fig no 4.5 Model # 2

Fig.no : 4.6 Model # 3

Fig.no: 4.7 Model # 4

Fig.no: 4.8 Model # 5

Fig n0.4.9-4.13 Rectangular building 01
Fig no.4.14-4.18 Rectangular building 01
Fig n0.4.19-4.23 Rectangular building 01
Fig no.4.24-4.28 Rectangular building 01
Fig n0.4.29-4.33 Rectangular building 01
Fig no.4.34-4.39 Rectangular building 02
Fig n0.4.40-4 .45 Rectangular building 02

- angle 0 temperature distribution graphs

- angle 20 temperature distribution graphs
- angle 45 temperature distribution graphs
- angle 70 temperature distribution graphs
- angle 90 temperature distribution graphs
- angle 0 temperature distribution graphs

- angle 20 temperature distribution graphs

Fig no.4.46-4.51 Rectangular build
Fig n0.4.52-4.57 Rectangular building 02

stribution graphs

angle 70 temperature distribution graphs

Fig n0.4.58-4.63 Rectangular building 02 - angle 90 temperature distribution graphs

Fig no.4.64-4.69 Square building - angle O temperature distribution graphs

Fig no.4.70-4.75 Square building - angle 20 temperature distribution graphs

Fig n0.4.76-4.81 Square building - angle 45 temperature distribution graphs

Fig no.4.82-4.87 Square building - angle 70 temperature distribution graphs

Fig no.4.88-4.93 Square building - angle 90 temperature distribution graphs

Fig n0.4.94-4.103 Odd form building 01-angle 0 & 20 temperature distribution graphs
Fig n0.4.104-4.113 Odd form building 01- angle 45 & 70 temperature distribution graphs
Fig n0.4.114-4.123 Odd form building 01-angle 90 & 180 temperature distribution graphs
Fig no.4.124-4.133 Odd form building 02-angle 0 & 20 temperature distribution graphs
Fig n0.4.134-4.143 Odd form building 02- angle 45 & 70 temperature distribution graphs

Fig n0.4.144-4.153 Odd form building 02-angle 90 & 120 temperature distribution graphs

Fig no.4.154-4.163 Odd form building 02-angle 90 & 120 temperature distribution graphs

VIIE

59
60
60
63
63
64
64
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79

81
82
83
84
85
86


http://Fig.no
http://Fig.no
http://Fig.no
http://Fig.no
http://Fig.no
http://Fig.no
http://Fig.no

Chapter 5

Fig. no. 5.1 Hourly cooling load values of rectangular building form 01

Fig. no. 5.2 Total cooling load values of the rectangular form building 01 at different
orientations

Fig. no. 5.3 Hourly cooling load values of rectangular building form 02

Fig. no. 5.4 Total cooling load values of the rectangular form building 02 at different
orientations

Fig. no. 5.5 Hourly cooling load values of Square building form

Fig. no. 5.6 Total cooling load values of the square form building at different
orientations |

Fig. no. 5.7 Hourly cooling load values of the odd form building

Fig. no. 5.8 Total cooling load values of the Odd form building 01 at different
orientations

Fig. no. 5.9 Hourly cooling load values of the odd form building 02

Fig. no. 5.9 Total cooling load values of the Odd form building 02 at different
orientations

Fig.no 5.10 Summary of the cooling loads at 0 angle

Fig.no 5.11 Summary of the cooling 20 ang

Fig.no 5.12 Summary of the cooling loads at 45 angle

Fig.no 5.13 Summary of the cooling loads at 70 angle

Fig.no 5.14 Summary of the cooling loads at 90 angle

IX

87

88
89

89
90

91

91
92

93
93
94
94
95


http://Fig.no
http://Fig.no
http://Fig.no
http://Fig.no
http://Fig.no

