LB/DON/103/06

ENERGY CONSERVATION STRATEGIES IN THE CONTEMPORARY SRI LANKAN HIGH-RISE_BUILDINGS WITH SPECIAL REFERENCE TO FORM AND ORIENTATION

Trague enclosurs?

opeometry?

Man ichn?

cechonal jam?

The Dissertation Presented to the Faculty of Architecture

[™] ∕Of the University of Moratuwa for the

Final Examination in M.Sc (Arch.)

Electronic Theses & Dissert Elementary of Sacranic (Arein'c) (M)

UNIVERSITY OF MORATUWA, SRI LANKA **MORATUWA**

U. Kosala Perumpuli Arahchi January 2004

M.Sc 1/17 17 JAN 2004

University of Moratuwa



85460

85460

DECLARATION

I declare that this dissertation represents my own work, except where due acknowledgement is made, and that it has not been previously included in a thesis, dissertation or report submitted to this university or to any other institution for a degree, diploma or other qualification.

UOM Verified Signature

(U.K.Perumpuli Arachchi)

Abstract

This study is focused on the Energy Conservation Strategies of the contemporary high-rise buildings in Sri Lanka with special reference to the building form and the orientation.

In the future energy becomes a more important factor because there are limited resources, which can be used to generate energy. The huge component of the generated energy used by the commercial buildings (30%) and they have to pay huge sum of money for that. Therefore it's important to study the energy conservation methods, which can be used in every stages of built environment.

In this study selected current multi-storey office buildings, which are located in urban context (Colombo) and from that identified average requirements for 'typical multi storey building' space including equipments and occupants. That 'typical space' and requirements arranged into five different forms of models (computer generated) and tested them for different orientations.

From the cooling load calculate the energy requirement in different stages and from that identified the most suitable conditions for Sri Lankan urban context. In conclusion recommendations have been made for a better and suitable Architectural Form of high-rise building and suitable Orientation for Sri Lankan urban context.

440

what is earthing what is not known what is not known what is not known with a start of the conditions of the conditions

what is in the social took delich is something in

Acknowledgement

It is with grate appreciation that I wish to thank in all sincerity all those who gave me valuable advice and various forms of assistance that contributed towards the success of this dissertation. I remember them with gratitude.

Dr. Rohinton Emmanuel, Senior lecturer and supervisory tutor, who have been supported of the whole process and for the valuable comments, suggestions and constructive guidance kindly rendered by him all through.

Archt. Presanna Kulatilaka, Co-ordinator who have been support for structuring the process and for the valuable criticism and encouragement at the initial stage.

Archt. Gamini weerasinghe, Archt. Rohithan Ratnam, helping to get access to buildings and providing all necessary information and details for the study.

Narein, Aruna and Gamini for providing necessary assistance and information at the time of need.

Finally to dear mother, father and brother for their persistent support right throughout.

Contents

Abstrac	:t			
Acknow	vledg	gement		
List of i	llust	ration		VII
Introdu	ctio	1		1
	knowledgement t of illustration VII roduction 1 Topic Explanation Architectural Problem/ issue Justification Objectives Limitations Method of study apter one = Energy Efficiency as a key Attribute in the Architecture of High-rise Buildings 1.1 An Architectural definition of a skyscraper 5 1.2 Factors that determine energy efficiency in High-rises 7 1.2.1: Physical context of Moretuwa Sri Lanka 12.1: Sun path less a Dissertations 7 1.2.1.2 Urban Heat Island 9 1.2.2.2 Form 11 1.2.3 Orientation 11 1.2.4 Materials of the building 12 1.2.4.1 Wall materials 12 1.2.4.2 Interior & Exterior colour 14 1.2.4.3 Window glass type 15 1.2.4.4 Shading devices 19 1.3 Patterns of Energy Consumption in Buildings 20 1.3.1 Embodied Energy 20 1.3.2 Operational Energy 21 1.4 Energy Consumption patterns in Sri Lankan High-rise Buildings 21 1.5 Energy Conservation patterns in Traditional Sri Lankan Buildings 24 1.5.1 Site Planning 24			
	•	-		
			Tobletti issue	
	-			
			dv	
Chapte	r one	e – Energy	Efficiency as a key Attribute in the Architecture of Hi	gh-rise
		Bu	uildings	
_	ì `ı	An Arc	shitectural definition of a skyscraner	5
	• • •			
			1.2.1.1 Sun path	7
			1.2.1.2 Urban Heat Island	9
	* *	1.2.2	Form	11
		1.2.3	Orientation	11
		1.2.4	Materials of the building	12
			1.2.4.1 Wall materials	12
			1.2.4.2 Interior & Exterior colour	14
			1.2.4.3 Window glass type	15
	مه		1.2.4.4 Shading devices	19
	1.3	Patterns	of Energy Consumption in Buildings	20
		1.3.1	Embodied Energy	20
		1.3.2	Operational Energy	21
	1.4	Energy C	onsumption patterns in Sri Lankan High-rise Buildings	21
	1.5	Energy C	onservation patterns in Traditional Sri Lankan Buildings	24
		1.5.1	Site Planning	24
		1.5.2	Material Selection	24

1.3		1.5.3	Use of Natural Lighting & Ventilation	2:
		1.5.4	Design for Flexibility	26
		1.5.5	Climatic Response	27
	1.6	Natura	al Light as an Energy Conservation Attribute in buildings	2
		1.6.1	Day light as a Energy	29
		1.6.2	The sky as a light source	30
	1.7	Archit	ectural form of a high-rise as an energy conservation attribute	31
		1.7.1	Factors, which determine the form of a high-rise	3
		1.7.2	Effects of cooling load no the form of building	32
	1.8	Orient	ation of the high-rises as an energy conservation attribute	33
		1.8.1	Factors, which determine the Orientation of building	3:
		1.8.2	Effects of cooling load no the Orientation of building	3:
	1.9	Concl	uding Remarks	37
Chapte	r 02- T	'hermal	Comfort and Built Environment in Sri Lanka	
•	2.1 Ma	an & Th	e Thermal comfort	38
		2.1.1	Thermal comfort	38
		2.1.2	Factors effecting for thermal comfort	39
		2.1.3	Environmental Variables Affecting Thermal Comfort	39
		2.1.4	Human body Temperature Regulations	4(
	22 TI	nermal d	www.lib.mrt.ac.lk comfort and Comfort Zone of the Building	41
	2.2 11	2.2.1	Standard Methods of Developing Comfort Zone	42
		2.2.2	Thermal Comfort in Sri Lankan High-rises	43
Chapte	r 03 -	Comp	outer Simulation in Architecture	
	3.1	Import	tance of Computer Simulation in Early Design Stage	44
	3.2	Comp	uter Simulation	46
		3.2.1	Principle Of Simulation	46
		3.2.2	The Uses Of Simulation	46
		3.2.3	Building Model Creation	47
	3.3	Pre De	esign Computer Analysis Tools In The World	47
		3.3.1	DOE – 2	47
		3.3.2	ESP-r	49
		3 3 3	FNFRGY -10	5(



3.4	4 DERC	OB – LTH	53
	3.4.1	General Introduction	53
	3.4.2	The Output results obtainable from DEROB	56
		3.4.2.1 Limitations and General Assumptions	56
	3.4.3	Text Data Produced by DEROB	58
		3.4.3.1 Calculated Result in File Vol- load	58
		3.4.3.2 Calculated Result in File Surf - tmp	58
Chapter I	Four – Meth	odology	
4.	1 Developm	ent of the 'typical high-rise building'	59
	4.1.1	Input Data	62
		4.1.1.1Climatic Data	62
		4.1.1.2 Internal Loads	62
	4.1.2	Analysis Technique	64
4.:	2 Case Studi	ies	
	4.2.1	Case Study – 1	65
	4.2.2	Case Study – 2	70
	4.2.3	Case Study – 3	75
	4.2.4	Case Study = 4 v of Moratuwa, Sri Lanka.	80
	4.2.5	Case Study 5 mm ac lk	83
Chapter I	Five – Resul	t and Discussions	
5.	1 Orient	ation as an energy conservation strategy	87
5.	1 Form	of a building as an energy conservation strategy	93
Conclusio	a		96
Su	ımmary of F	indings	
Re	ecommendat	ions	
Li	mitations of	Study	
D	irections for	further study	
Appendix	- A		99
Bibliogra	phy		100

List of illustrations

Chapter 1	
Fig. 1.1San Gimignano towers	5
Fig. 1.2 Flying buttresses: Notre Dame Cathedral	5
Fig. 1.3 First steel skyscraper: Home Insurance Building	6
Fig 1.4 Minneapolis skyline	6
Fig. 1.5 Petronas Towers - Malaysia	6
Fig. 1.6 World Trade Centre at U.S.A	6
Fig. 1.7 Sun rise	7
Fig. 1.8 The Sun in the sky during the Spring and Fall Equinox in the Northern hemisphere.	8
Fig. 1.9 The Sun in the sky during the summer in the Northern hemisphere	8
Fig. 1.10 The Sun in the sky at different times of the year in the Northern hemisphere	9
Fig. 1.11 Sketch of an Urban heat island profile	10
Fig 1.12 Different forms of the buildings	11
Fig. 1.13 Building in different orientations	12
Fig. 1.14 Illustrating unit conductivity	14
Fig. 1.15 Heat Absorption percentage of light & dark colours	14
Fig. 1.16 Solar radiation transmission through 6mm clear glass	16
Fig 1.17 Glass arrangement which reduce entering solar radiation (heat)	17
Fig. 1.18 Unit which help to reduces the outside heat entering inside	18
Fig. 1.19 Energy Consumption of major sectors	22
Fig. 1.20 Energy Consume Patterns in High-rise Buildings	23
Fig. 1.21 Lighting arrangement of a cave temple	26
Fig. 1.22 Different forms of the High-risers	31
Fig.1.23 The effect of the wind force for two different shapes of buildings	31
Fig. 1.24 Effect of the solar radiation on the rectangular shape building	32
Fig. 1.25 Effect of the solar radiation on the square building	32
Fig. 1.26 Shape of the Bank of Ceylon building	32
Fig. 1.27 concept of architectural lighting	34
Fig. 1.28 Effect of the solar radiation on the rectangular shape building (Angle 01)	36
Fig. 1.29 Effect of the solar radiation on the rectangular shape building (Angle 02)	36
Fig. 1.30 Effect of the solar radiation on circular Shape Building	36

Chapter 4

Fig.no 4.1 Bank of Ceylon Building	59
Fig.no. 4.2 World trade centre Building	60
Fig.no. 4.3 Ceylinco Seylan Towers Building	60
Fig.no 4.4 Model # 1	63
Fig no 4.5 Model # 2	63
Fig.no : 4.6 Model # 3	64
Fig.no: 4.7 Model # 4	64
Fig.no: 4.8 Model # 5	64
Fig no.4.9-4.13 Rectangular building 01 - angle 0 temperature distribution graphs	65
Fig no.4.14-4.18 Rectangular building 01 - angle 20 temperature distribution graphs	66
Fig no.4.19-4.23 Rectangular building 01 - angle 45 temperature distribution graphs	67
Fig no.4.24-4.28 Rectangular building 01 - angle 70 temperature distribution graphs	68
Fig no.4.29-4.33 Rectangular building 01 - angle 90 temperature distribution graphs	69
Fig no.4.34-4.39 Rectangular building 02 - angle 0 temperature distribution graphs	70
Fig no.4.40-4.45 Rectangular building 02 - angle 20 temperature distribution graphs	71
Fig no.4.46-4.51 Rectangular building 02 - angle 45 temperature distribution graphs	72
Fig no.4.52-4.57 Rectangular building 02 - angle 70 temperature distribution graphs	73
Fig no.4.58-4.63 Rectangular building 02 - angle 90 temperature distribution graphs	74
Fig no.4.64-4.69 Square building - angle 0 temperature distribution graphs	75
Fig no.4.70-4.75 Square building - angle 20 temperature distribution graphs	76
Fig no.4.76-4.81 Square building - angle 45 temperature distribution graphs	77
Fig no.4.82-4.87 Square building - angle 70 temperature distribution graphs	78
Fig no.4.88-4.93 Square building - angle 90 temperature distribution graphs	79
Fig no.4.94-4.103 Odd form building 01-angle 0 & 20 temperature distribution graphs	80
Fig no.4.104-4.113 Odd form building 01- angle 45 & 70 temperature distribution graphs	81
Fig no.4.114-4.123 Odd form building 01-angle 90 & 180 temperature distribution graphs	82
Fig no.4.124-4.133 Odd form building 02-angle 0 & 20 temperature distribution graphs	83
Fig no.4.134-4.143 Odd form building 02- angle 45 & 70 temperature distribution graphs	84
Fig no.4.144-4.153 Odd form building 02-angle 90 & 120 temperature distribution graphs	85
Fig no.4.154-4.163 Odd form building 02-angle 90 & 120 temperature distribution graphs	86

Chapter 5

Fig. no. 5.1 Hourly cooling load values of rectangular building form 01	87
Fig. no. 5.2 Total cooling load values of the rectangular form building 01 at different	88
orientations	
Fig. no. 5.3 Hourly cooling load values of rectangular building form 02	88
Fig. no. 5.4 Total cooling load values of the rectangular form building 02 at different	89
orientations	
Fig. no. 5.5 Hourly cooling load values of Square building form	8 9
Fig. no. 5.6 Total cooling load values of the square form building at different	90
orientations	
Fig. no. 5.7 Hourly cooling load values of the odd form building	90
Fig. no. 5.8 Total cooling load values of the Odd form building 01 at different	91
orientations	
Fig. no. 5.9 Hourly cooling load values of the odd form building 02	91
Fig. no. 5.9 Total cooling load values of the Odd form building 02 at different	92
orientations	
Fig.no 5.10 Summary of the cooling loads at 0 angle	93
Fig.no 5.11 Summary of the cooling loads at 20 angle	93
Fig.no 5.12 Summary of the cooling loads at 45 angle	94
Fig.no 5.13 Summary of the cooling loads at 70 angle	94
Fig.no 5.14 Summary of the cooling loads at 90 angle	95